
 
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Monday, 8 November 2021 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: Monday, 15 November 2021 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 
 
To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, I Hayat, M Kellaway, M Linton, 

J Richards and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declaration of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 2021  (Pages 3 
- 8) 
 

 

4   2021/22 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews  (Pages 9 - 78) 
 

 

5   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 79 - 86) 

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b) Actions Plan (Appendix 2) 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 6 September 2021 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards (Acting Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Ferris and J Richards 
 
In Attendance: Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Rachael Davies (HR and 

OD Manager), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) and Louise A Thomas (Governance 
Officer) 

 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Councillors Chris Evans, Ibrahim Hayat, Graham Berry and Mark Whitcutt 
 

2 Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 7 June 2021 and 21 June 2021  
 

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 7th June 2021 and 21st June 2021 were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
4 Staff Support during Covid-19  

 
Invitees: 

- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change 

- Rachael Davies – HR and OD Manager 

 
The Head of People and Business Change gave a brief introduction to the report outlining 
the situation prior to the first lockdown of March 2020 and the subsequent general actions 
taken by the Council, focussing specifically on the Health and Safety aspects, support for 
employee well-being and communications.  
The HR and OD Manager was introduced to provide greater detail. In March 2020 the 
immediate response was to put out as much information as possible and maintain good 
communication links with staff. The primary objective was to take steps to consider how best 
to protect and support the workforce. In line with government guidance all staff who were 
able to work from home were issued with guidance to do so, whilst those that were unable to 
work from home but were at higher risk of potential harm due to an underlying health 
condition, or had a family member who was vulnerable, to remain at home and not attend 
their workplace.  
 
The existing HR /Payroll system was updated to record self-isolation details, shielding 
requirements, and also cases of Covid-19 and hospitalisation. The Gold Command group 
took decisions around the way in which terms and conditions were applied in order to support 
the workforce. Overtime rates and the flexi time scheme were reviewed and changes applied 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

to enable operational services to continue and increased flexibility to staff who needed 
support balancing their work and home lives during the demands of the pandemic. One 
major consideration during this time was how to support staff working from home. Remote 
Display Screen Assessment communications were rolled out by the Health and Safety Team. 
Checklists of appropriate and required equipment were made available to staff and when 
required, either delivered to the home address or safe collection from the Civic Centre 
arranged. 
 
The Health and Safety Team had been working f
[...]
OD Manager replied that previously there had been various pieces of 

information on the intranet regarding health and safety but that survey responses had 

highlighted that staff found these difficult to locate. Going forward, the intention was to 

rebrand the wellbeing information in one location on the intranet and make it available 

via Page Tiger for all employees to access from any device at work or at home. This 

would resemble an online brochure with all relevant information, signposting and links 

in one place.  

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their contribution and responses to Member’s questions.  
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Conclusions 
 
The Committee noted the Staff Support through Covid-19 report and made the following 
comments to the Cabinet 
 

 Members were happy with the information contained within the report and praised the 

service area for the support they have provide staff with throughout the Covid-19 

pandemic. Members made comment that the graphs in the report are useful, but for 

any future reports, it would be good to record and show the average of the size of the 

survey that led to those so that Members know how representative those results are. 

Members also appreciated that although surveys are helpful, we must be mindful of 

survey fatigue. 

 

 Members were pleased to hear that the service area have been in close contact with 

trade unions and maintained good working relationships throughout the pandemic. 

Members voiced the importance of having trade unions involved in communications in 

any future changes in employee’s working conditions, absence policies or contracts.  

 

 The Committee also asked if they could please get additional information on the 

number of survey numbers from the graph contained in the report.  

 
5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 
Invitee  

- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 

 

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee 

of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings:  

 

Monday 1st November 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;  

 2021-22 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for: 

 - Law and Regulation  

 - People and Business Change 

 

Monday 15th November 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;  

 2021-22 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for: 

 - Regeneration Investment and Housing 

 - City Services 

 - Finance 

 

The Scrutiny Adviser queried with the Committee if they would permit for the two meetings to 

be changed to a slightly later date in order for service areas to be able to provide their data. 

The proposed new dates would be: 

 

Monday 15th November 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;  

 2021-22 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for: 

 - Law and Regulation  

 - People and Business Change 

 

Monday 29th November 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;  

Page 6



 

 

 2021-22 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for: 

 - Regeneration Investment and Housing 

 - City Services 

 - Finance 

 

The Scrutiny Adviser then advised that the Committee that if these amendments were to be 

agreed, then the meeting afterwards would also need to be changed to – 

 

Monday 13th December 2021 at 4pm, the agenda item;  

 Economic Growth Strategy and Economic Recovery Plan – Recommendations Monitoring 

 

The Committee agreed for the new dates for the November and December meetings. The 

Scrutiny Adviser advised the Committee that the Forward Work Programme would be 

updated and meeting invitations would be sent out shortly. 

 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.15 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place 
and Corporate 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  15th November 2021 
 

Subject 2021/22 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews 
 

Author  Scrutiny Adviser 

 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member / 
Officer: 

Area / Role / Subject 

Councillor Ray Truman Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation 

Councillor David Mayer Cabinet Member for Community and Resources 

Councillor Jason Hughes Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development – Matters 
Relating to Well-Being of Future Generations 

Gareth Price Head of Law & Regulation 

Rhys Cornwall Strategic Director/Head of People & Business Change 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1  Each Service Area has set a Service Plan to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 

2017-22 and now the Strategic Recovery Aims which were endorsed by the Council’s Cabinet in 
June 2020. Annually, each service area reviews their plans and updates accordingly based upon 
resources (finance and human resources), strategic objectives and risks. 
 
Service Plans for 2021/22 include: 

 
- Key programme and project work being undertaken by the service area; 
- Service Plan Objectives and planned actions including links to the Strategic Recovery Aims; 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked: 

 
1.1 To consider the following Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews in relation to their performance for 

2021/22. Each Mid-year review report includes an Executive Summary, 2021/22 Budget and 
Forecasted Expenditure, Q2 Service Areas Risks, Executive Summary, Analysis of 
Performance against Service Plan Objectives and Performance Measures as at end of 
Quarter 2 (30th September 2021) for: 

 Appendix 1 – Law and Regulation 

 Appendix 2 – People and Business Change 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



- Performance measures including National (Welsh Government / Public Accountability 
Measures) and locally set measures; and  

- Service area risks.  
 

2.2  Service Plans were originally approved by Cabinet Members in 2018/19 and have been annually 
reviewed and updated as the Council has progressed in the delivery of the Corporate Plan.  The 
2021/22 service plans has been approved by the relevant Cabinet Member, following the Member 
consultation process. This report presents Members with the Mid-Year Reviews for each Service 
Plan. A 
[...]
treamingProxy.ashx?url=http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/StrategicAims2020-Eng.pdf&opts=www.newport.gov.uk#langidsrc=en-gb&locale=en-gb&dom=www.newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

2 
 

Law & Regulations Services 

Mid Year Review 21/22 

Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation – Councillor Ray Truman 

Director – Rhys Cornwall 

Head of Service – Gareth Price  

 

P
age 15



1 
 

Introduction 

This is the Law & Regulations Services update on the progress being made against the objectives, actions, performance and risk for the period 1st April 
2021 to 30th September 2021.  Service plans have been designed to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017-22.  As one of the 44 public 
bodies, Newport Council must consider the Well-being of Future Generations Act in the delivery of its plans and the sustainable development principle of 
meeting our duty under the Act. 
 

Long term 

 

The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to also meet 

long-term needs. 

Prevention 

 

How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse, may help public bodies meet their 

objectives. 

Integration 

 

Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may impact upon each of the well-being 

goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public bodies. 

Collaboration 

 

Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) that could help the 

body to meet its well-being objectives. 

Involvement 

 

The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals and ensuring 

that those people reflect the diversity of the area, which the body serves. 

 
The Finance Services service plan focuses on the delivery of the following Wellbeing Objective(s) in the Corporate Plan:  

• Well-being Objective 2 – To promote economic growth and regeneration whilst protecting the environment
[...]
ant because it has been achieved against a continuing backdrop of financial pressures, budgetary 

constraints, the demands of new legislation and the programme of change. The service area is currently predicting a small overspend of approximately £63k 

out of a total net operating budget of £6.8m. This is due to a significant increase in the Council’s insurance premiums due to the general economic situation 

and claims experience. Although the overall uplift of approximately 15% was significantly higher than the budgeted estimate, other councils who re-tendered 

their insurances have been faced with increases of up to 50%. The other budgets all remain on-track, although this does assume that all income losses 

sustained during the Covid lock-down period will be fully reimbursed from the Hardship fund.  

The removal of most Covid-19 restrictions and the move to alert level zero has required a phased approach to transition to the recovery phase. There will 

be a continuing need to provide Test, Trace and Protect services up to June 2022, albeit on more of a “warning and informing” basis, Environmental Health 

will continue to support vulnerable settings such as care homes and schools, and Regulatory officers will still have to enforce risk assessments and 

compliance arrangements. However, as this role gradually diminishes, then staff can be redeployed back to their other statutory inspection and regulatory 

work. There will be a Covid legacy in terms of the backlog of work which has built-up in some areas, such as the food inspections, birth registrations and 

local land charges searches. Therefore, the recovery process will continue to have implication for service delivery throughout the remainder of 21/22, and 

this will have an inevitable impact on performance.  

P
age 18



 

4 
 

Law & Regulation – Mid Year Forecast Vs 2021/22 Budget 
 

This provides an overview of the Law & Regulatory 

Services forecasted position to the end of quarter 2 

(Apr
[...]
six months and especially, the winter period will continue to be a challenge for the service area and our staff.  But as this service area has already proven, the 

staff will continue to support and deliver the priorities that are set out in this plan and continue to support and improve the delivery of its services.    

 

 P
age 45



5 
 

People & Business Change – Mid Year Forecast Vs 2021/22 Budget 
 

This provides an overview of the People & Business 

Change forecasted position to the end of quarter 2 

(April to September 2021).    

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service Area Risks at 30th September 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
ro

b
a
b

il
it

y
 

5 
     

4 
  R7,R10, 

R12 
R3 R1 

3 
  R2, R5, 

R6, R8 
R9, 
R13 

 

2 
  R11  R4 

1 
     

  1 2 3 4 5 

  Impact 

People and Business Change Service Area Risk Heat 
Map Key (Quarter 2 2021/22) 

R1 – COVID-19 Pandemic 
Outbreak (Corporate Risk) 

R8 – Equalities Act 

R2 – Brexit (Corporate Risk) R9 – IT Service & Infrastructure 

R3 – Cyber Security (Corporate 
Risk) 

R10 – Extreme Weather Events  

R4 – City Centre Security & 
Safety (Corporate Risk) 

R11 – Data Protection Act 

R5 – Welsh Language 
Standards 

R12 – Programme & Project 
management Capacity and Capability 

R6 – Workforce Capacity and 
Capability 

R13 – Business Continuity 

R7 – Community Cohesion  

£9,026 

£9,111 £9,111 £9,111 

£9,002

£8,818 £8,818 £8,818

£8,650

£8,700

£8,750

£8,800

£8,850

£8,900

£8,950

£9,000

£9,050

£9,100

£9,150

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

£
'0

0
0

Service Area 

Budget Forecast

P
age 46



6 
 

Glossary 

Actions (Red / Amber / Green) 

C Green RAG – Completed 

% Green RAG – Action is on course to be completed within timescale 

% 
Amber RAG – There are potential issues which unless addressed the action might not be 
achieved within agreed timescales. 

% 
Red RAG – The action requires immediate action to achieve delivery within agreed 
timescales. 

? Unknown RAG (Data missi
[...]

Plan 

The Local Area Energy Plan for Newport will 
provide a roadmap on how the City will 
decarbonise its energy systems in line with the 
Government’s commitment for the UK to be 
carbon neutral by 2050.  Working with the 
Carbon Reduction Team and technical 
consultants appointed by Welsh Government. 

Quarter 4 
2021/22 

25% 

This development is supported by one year pilot 
funding from Wales Government to develop a 
Local Area Energy Plan for the City.  Wales 
Government have appointed technical 
consultants and have worked with NCC leads 
to deliver stakeholder engagement.  Grant 
claims are submitted for the first two quarters 
and the project is on track for a Plan by the end 
of 21/22.  

Review and redesign 
of the corporate 
website 

To develop a more user friendly website with 
improved navigation, accessibility and responsive 
design for effective use on all devices. 

Quarter 4 
2022/23 

20% 
Report due to go to CMT to establish priority 
status and allocation of appropriate resources 
to progress this project. 

Local Land Charge 
Migration to Land 
Registry 

As part of the HM Land Registry transfer of Local 
Land Charges Registers to Councils to provide a 
more dynamic and interactive customer service, 
expediting and improving the process for land 
searches in relation to household purchases and 
making the LLC system fit for purpose in a digital 
era.  Working with HMLR consultants and across 
all council with a range of stakeholders this will 
be a significant delivery programme of work.   

Quarter 4 
2022/23 

3% 

Project manager allocated, working with 
partners to ensure effective delivery of the 
project aims migration to Land Registry. 
The project will continue in to 2022-23 

 

  

P
age 48



8 
 

Workforce Planning 

To support the delivery of the Service Plan and Corporate Plan objectives, service areas in collaboration with the Council’s Human Resources team have 

identified three key actions to improve the capacity and capa
[...]
tions 
within service plans; 

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance; 

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives, Actions and Performance 
Measures. 

 
Leader of the Council 
 
Head of City Services; 
 
Cabinet Member for City Services; 
 
Head of Finance; 
 
Acting Head of Regeneration 
Investment and Housing. 
 
 

 

Monday, 13 December 2021 at 4pm 

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Potential Invitees 

 
Economic Growth 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Recovery Plan – 
Recommendations 
Monitoring 

 
To consider how effectively the 
recommendations made in relation to the 
Economic Recovery Pan have been 
implemented. 

Update from the Service area on the 
implementation of the recommendations. 

Summary of the background to the item and 
a list of the recommendations as approved 
and implemented by the Council. 

 

 
Acting Head of Regeneration 
Investment and Housing; 
 
Regeneration Manager 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2  

 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 

 

ACTION SHEET – 6 September 2021 

 

 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

 

1 

 

Staff Support during 

Covid-19 

 

 

 

The Committee noted the information in the 

report and made a number of comments to 

the Cabinet. 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Team 

ACTIONED – Comments from the 

Committee forwarded on 9th September 

2021. 

 

 

 

2 

 

Scrutiny Adviser 
Report 

 

Forward Work Programme Update:  

The Scrutiny Adviser queried with the 
Committee if they would permit for the 2021-
22 Mid-Year Service Plan Reviews, currently 
being held on Monday 1st November and 
Monday 15th November to be changed to a 
slightly later date in order for service areas to 
be able to provide their data, 

 

Scrutiny Team  

ACTIONED –  

a) The Committee agreed to move the 
dates for the meetings to be held on 
Monday 15th November 2021 and Monday 
29th November 2021. Forward Work 
Programme has been updated with new 
dates and appointments amended. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 2021
	4 2021/22 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews
	Item 4a - Law & Regulation Mid Year Review 2021-22
	Item 4b - People & Business Change Mid Year Review 21-22

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 5a - Monthly FWP update
	Item 5B - Appx 2 - Action Sheet




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date:

15 November 2021

Time:

4.00 pm

Present:

Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Ferris, Y Forsey, I Hayat, M Linton,
J Richards and M Whitcutt

In Attendance:

Councillors Ray Truman and David Mayer, Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and
Business Change), Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Tracy McKim
(Partnership Policy & Involvement Manager), Kate Osment, Shaun Powell
(Newport Intelligence Hub Manager), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) and Louise
A Thomas (Governance Officer)

1

Apologies
None.

2

Declaration of Interest
None.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 2021

4

2021/22 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews
Law and Regulation
Invitees:
- Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation
- Councillor Ray Truman – Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation
The Head of Law and Regulation gave a brief introduction to the Service Plan Mid-year
review. The report indicated that the Service Area had performed very well in relation to
meeting targets, however, this failed to highlight the extreme effort behind the scenes in
order to achieve this. The Head of Service wished to pay tribute to all staff that had helped to
deliver the Service Plan during this highly challenging period. The last 6 months had been
slightly different as we had been in the Covid recovery phase although significant challenges
from the Covid legacy would continue for the remaining 6 months of the year. Covid Test,
Trace and Protect would continue until next June and the Environmental Health team were
still involved in the enforcement of Covid regulations. However, as these regulations
gradually relaxed, staff would be moving back slowly to their original business work.
The legacy of the past eighteen months would remain for a significant time and there were a
number of areas of backlog including food inspections, birth registrations and local land
charge searches. Also, a large piece of work would be the preparation for the upcoming
elections in May with the Local Government and Elections Wales Act to implement and work
in democratic services in terms of preparing for hybrid meetings. The Constitution had to be
rewritten, which would be a significant piece of work in itself to incorporate all the new
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

legislative changes that would be brought into effect together with a new induction training
programme for members, as well as delivering the elections themselves.
Members asked the following questions:
 Members had been told that there was a lack of taxi drivers in the City meaning some
failed to turn up as arranged. What was the impact of any work backlog on the taxi
licensing process?
The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that there hadn't been a reduction in
terms of numbers of licences granted during that period and no backlog in terms of
applications being dealt with. Clearly the initial lockdown period had been very
difficult for the taxi and private hire drivers. There had been a reduction in the
number of applications submitted and income had reduced but as soon as the
renewal applications had come in, they had been processed. If any taxis failed to
turn up to a pre-arranged booking this would be a beach of their licence and could
be investigated by the licensing team.
 Members queried the graph contained in the report with regards to the budget as the
figures did not match with the narrative.
The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that the graph in the report was
incorrect and the correct one would be re-circulated. The budget figure was £6.7
million and due to an increase in hardship funds in terms of loss of income we now
had a predicted underspend of approx. £27,000.
 Members raised concern about the recent press reports regarding drink spiking
throughout the Country in pubs and clubs, and wondered if there was any easy way
of reporting incidents of this type or other dangerous behaviour, possibly via the
Council app.
The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that this was something we could look
into. We worked closely in partnership with the police in terms of law enforcement
and although drink spiking would primarily be a criminal act, we could look at it in
terms of reviewing licences. If we felt that the premises manager hadn't done
enough to ensure safety within the premises we could investigate. Currently people
were able to complain via the website for issues such as noise complaints and so it
may be a relatively simple solution to allow people to complain about potential
breaches and criminal behaviour within licenced premises also. We did work
closely with the police in terms of monitoring licenced premises and now were
picking up more of the routine licencing inspections also. Currently we monitored
compliance with Covid passes required within nightclubs and at the same time we
looked at some of the dual security arrangements within those nightclubs for
example we monitored door security in partnership with the Police.
People and Business Change
Invitees:
- Rhys Cornwall – Strategic Director – Transformation and Corporate Centre
- Kate Osment – Strategic Communication Manager
- Tracy McKim – Policy Partnership and Involvement Manager
- Councillor David Mayer – Cabinet Member for Community and Resources
The Strategic Director gave an overview of his Service Area during the past 6 months. He
commented on the incredibly hard work carried out by his Teams during the pandemic, some
of which were critical to the organisation in terms of immediate response. Civil Contingencies
were critical during this time and although a small team were front and centre from the very
start of the pandemic.

From a digital I.T. point of view, we had come on massively over the course of the pandemic
and continued to do that through 21/22. Our prior investment into I.T. had put us in a really
good position to be able to quickly work in a flexible, hybrid and remote way. We had worked
very closely with other service areas, Welsh government and others to develop a local area
energy plan as part of the climate change agenda and a carbon neutral agenda and we
continued to work with Home Office around asylum seekers and resettlements. Work had
progressed around the Local Government elections with an all member seminar held recently
to discuss the implications of that and Manager HR self-service applications had continued to
be rolled out. Strategic communications had been vital during this period including the public
messaging around Covid and its implications.
The budget forecast was a small underspend due to some additional funds received to
deliver additional work because of the pandemic and some project work had been delayed.
Costs had also reduced by rationalisation of IT systems and procurement and this was
something that would continue to be looked at going forward. The Committee had previously
been told about the importance of Newport Intelligence and this had been vital during the
pandemic in terms of spatial data and data mapping which supported the vulnerable and
shielding lists during the pandemic. Going forward, projects included the one stop shop
mapping spatial data and intelligence. Another project in progress was the review and
redesign of the corporate website, with an extended timescale to complete as this was a
significant piece of work and lastly, implementation of the Local Land Charge registration
which was a national change requirement.
Members asked the following: In regards to the budget, why were the actual figures not reported rather than those
forecast?
The Strategic Director explained that from a good budget management point of
view it was important for managers to look at where the budgets were likely to end
up, as well as managing the actual spend against those. The problem with actual
spend was that that this often lagged because there may have been commitment
for a piece of work, but if it was with a third party provider, having to wait for the
invoice could cause a lag. Forecasts therefore took these actual and planned
commitments into consideration and provided a fairly good indicator for the
organisation of budget expenditure across the organisation for the year and gave
some headroom within the organisation to areas that might overspend and thus
enable a more reactive budget.
 Members asked if we had been applying the ‘new normal’ in regards to flexible
working since the start of the financial year and there would presumably be a
financial saving if this continued?
The Strategic Director commented that given the current Covid rates, Welsh
Government advice was still to work from home wherever possible. In the future,
should organisations continue with a hybrid working model there would not
necessarily be a financial saving because this was balanced out by increased costs
such as providing workstation, IT equipment etc, for both the office and for home
working. The Civic Centre was still open and heated so there was no saving there.
There were pros and cons for both sides of the argument but there had not been
any sizeable saving by the current hybrid working model in Newport. The Civic
Centre was an incredibly important building for the City of Newport and a primary
asset and while previously underutilised there had been no discussions held about
disposal in order to make savings.

Whilst discussing hybrid working it was also important to remember that the
workforce was approximately 5,500 staff of which 3,500 were school based and a
further 1,970 were non- school based, with approximately 700 being front facing
staff such as City and Social Services. Only about 1,200 staff were able to work
flexibly in a hybrid manner and this represented just over a fifth of the total
workforce.
 Members asked about the website redesign and the progress on the corporate
newsletter.
The Strategic Communication Manager explained that we were currently asking the
public to sign up for the e-newsletter as it was an important tool to disseminate
information and help reduce burden on the Contact Centre. The electronic
newsletter would be more up to date than Newport Matters which took time to print
and distribute. The e-newsletter had been live for a few months and was sent out
every fortnight. In terms of the website redesign, it was agreed that the current
website was not very user friendly and difficult to navigate. The Council received a
huge number of Freedom of Information requests which took up an inordinate
amount of officer time to research so this was also a reason for the redesign so that
all departments’ data and the public would be able to easily research and find out
the required information for themselves.
The Chair thanked the Officers for their contribution and responses to Member’s questions.
Conclusions - Comments to the Cabinet
The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet:
Law and Regulation


The Committee firstly wished to thank the Cabinet Member and Head of Service for
their attendance and wanted it to be known that all the officers and staff have every
right to be proud of their work and ensuring that the services provided have been of
good quality throughout the pandemic. The Committee also praised the quality of the
report. It was noted that the Law and Regulation – Mid Year Forecast vs 2021/22
Budget graph on page 19 of the agenda didn’t match up to what was said in the
Executive summary about the financials, so if possible could the Committee have the
up to date graph sent out to them.



The Committee appreciated that complaints around anti-social behaviour, such as
noise complaints can now be reported via an app, but would like to know if the ability
to report further anti-social behaviour such as instances of drinks being spiked in
Newport pubs and clubs could be extended to the app as this could be a vital tool in
reducing this kind of anti-social behaviour.



Members were pleased to learn that there has not been a reduction in the number of
taxi licences granted during the pandemic and as soon the renewal applications come
in the service area processes them. Members wished to note this, as the Council are
ensuring that everything is being done on their side to ensure taxi drivers have
everything in order for their employment.

People and Business Change

5



The Committee again wished to thank the Cabinet Member and Head of Service for
their attendance and wanted it to be known that all the officers and staff have every
right to be proud of their work and ensuring that the services provided have been of
good quality throughout the pandemic, especially helping the Council move forward in
adapting to the new normal. The quality and detail of the report was also praised.



In responses to the Director emphasising that the new normal was not driven by cost
savings, but by broader considerations and the response to the pandemic, the
Committee advised that it would be useful to know how those aims were working in
practice, and that it would be beneficial for the committee at the next service review to
have an officer assessment of how the aims envisaged in the new normal are being
realised. Members also would find it useful to track the new normal aims, progress
achieved and the extent to which they have met Council and HR requirements, and
would be good for that to be an ongoing action with percentage given if possible.



The Committee were pleased to hear that the E-newsletter goes out every fortnight
and people can sign up to it via the website. It was also good to know that the service
area are reviewing it for content and also looking at the frequency as it progresses.

Scrutiny Adviser Reports
Invitee:
- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser
a) Forward Work Programme Update
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee
of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings:
Monday 29th November 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;
 2021-22 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for:
- Regeneration Investment and Housing
- City Services
- Finance
Monday 13th December 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;
 Economic Growth Strategy and Economic Recovery Plan – Recommendations Monitoring
-

The meeting terminated at 5.30 pm

